	Docket No.: CEDAR 043849		
$\begin{array}{c} (\text{Rev. 6-93}) \\ \text{OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)} \\ \text{Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar} \\ \text{POBA/REV02} \\ \hline Tab settings \rightarrow \rightarrow \rightarrow \end{array} \begin{array}{c} 7.3.60 \\ \checkmark & \checkmark \\ \checkmark & \checkmark \\ \checkmark & \checkmark \end{array} P$	01399420		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademan	original documents of copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Neal L. Eigler, M.D. James S. Whiting, Ph.D.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: CEDARS-SINAI MEDICAL CENTER Address: 8700 Beverly Boulevard		
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)			
3. Nature of conveyance:AssignmentMerger			
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Los Angeles State/Prov.: CA		
Other	Country: U.S. ZIP: 90048		
Execution Date: March 7, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) 🛛 Yes 🖾 No		
09/481,084 01/11/00			
Additional numbers	🗌 Yes 🛛 No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name: Edward G. Poplawski, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00		
Registration No. 33,439 Address: Pretty, Schroeder & Poplawski, P.C.	 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account 		
444 South Flower Street - 19th Floor	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
City:Los AngelesState/Prov.:CACountry:U.S.ZIP:90071-2909	8. Deposit account number: <u>16-2460</u>		
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE		
of the second state of the second state	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy 4 Caperbolt 06/29/00 Signature Date		
Total number of pages including	cover sheet, attachments, and		
	PATENT REEL: 010894 FRAME: 0908		

·	<u>~ 03-30-2</u>	Docket No.: CEDAR 043849	
FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0(7:)-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar P08A/REV02		ET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings + + * V V	1013026		V V
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Neal L. Eigler, M.D. James S. Whiting, Ph.D.	UP E CO STOLEN	Please record the attached ori 2. Name and address of reco Name: <u>CEDARS-SINAI M</u> Address: <u>8700 Beverly Bo</u>	eiving party(ies): MEDICAL CENTER
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	Ves No		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
🛛 Assignment	Merger		
Security Agreement	Change of Name	City: Los Angeles	State/Prov.: CA
Other		Country: U.S.	ZIP: <u>90071-2909</u>
Execution Date: March 7, 2000		Additional name(s) & address(es)	🗆 Yes 🖾 No
Patent Application No. Filing d 09/481,084 01/11/00 03/29/2000 TTRAN1 00000078 09481084		B. Patent No.(s)	
01 FC:581 40.00 OP			
5. Name and address of party to whom co concerning document should be mailed	•	Yes X No O Fotal number of applicatio	ns and patents involved: 1
Name: Edward G. Poplawski, Esq.		7. Total fee (37 CER 3 /1):	\$ 40.00
Registration No. 33,439		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00	
Address: Pretty, Schroeder & Poplawski, P.C.		Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account	
444 South Flower Street - 19th Floor		Authorized to be charged	ged to deposit account
-	e/Prov.: <u>CA</u> 90071-2909	8. Deposit account number: 16-2460	
	DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief of the original document. Edward G. Poplawski, Reg. No. 33,439	f, the foregoing informat	• • • •	attached copy is a true copy 03/24/00
Name of Person Signing	number of pages including co	Signature	5 Date
			PATENT 0894 FRAME: 0909

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Neal L. Eigler, M.D., of 459 Surfview Drive, Pacific Palisades, CA 90272, and James S. Whiting, Ph.D. of 3318 Mountain View Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90066-1930, Assignors, have invented a new and useful **PERMANENTLY IMPLANTABLE SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DETECTING, DIAGNOSING AND TREATING CONGESTIVE HEART FAILURE** for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on January 11, 2000, Serial No. 09/481,084; and

WHEREAS, Assignors believe themselves to be the original, first and joint inventors of the invention disclosed and claimed in the application for Letters Patent; and

WHEREAS, CEDARS-SINAI MEDICAL CENTER, a nonprofit organization, having a place of business at 8700 Beverly Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA 90048, Assignee, desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent that might be granted for the invention in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent that might be granted for the invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.

Further, Assignors agree that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignor, they and their legal representatives and assigns will perform all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that might be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world for the invention, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent granted for the invention in the United States and throughout the world.

Assignors represent and warrant that they have not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted by this Assignment.

14757.1

PATENT REEL: 010894 FRAME: 0910

Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for the invention, whether on the application or on any subsequently filed division, continuation, continuation-in-part or reissue application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in the invention.

Assignor further authorizes and requests insertion below of the serial number and filing date of the application, when officially known:

Serial No. _____ Filing Date _____

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this Assignment.

Assignors

Date: 5-7-00

Date: <u>3-7-2</u>K

James S. Whiting, Ph.D.

State of Lab farmed County of La Congele

On this <u>f</u> day of <u>March</u>, in the year of 2000, before me personally appeared **Neal L. Eigler, M.D.**, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed it.

) ss.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year of this certificate first above written.

Notary Public in and for Said County and State



- 2 -

State of <u>Country of Lange en</u>

On this $\underline{1^{\text{March}}}_{\text{day of March}}$, in the year of 2000, before me personally appeared **James S. Whiting, Ph.D**, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed it.

) ss.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year of this certificate first above written.

une-Ellen Melli

Notary Public in and for Said County and State



14757.1

RECORDED: 07/03/2000

PATENT REEL: 010894 FRAME: 0912